

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE UNION LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANY )  
 )  
\_\_\_\_\_ ) CASE NO. 2000-358  
 )  
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF COMMISSION )  
REGULATION 807 KAR 5:022, SECTION 13(9) )

O R D E R

By Order dated September 27, 2000, the Commission cancelled the formal hearing scheduled for October 3, 2000, pending a conference between Commission Staff and The Union Light, Heat and Power Company ("ULH&P"). That conference was held on September 27, 2000.

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that the formal hearing in this case is set for February 21, 2001 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of presenting evidence concerning the violation of Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:022, Section 13(9) alleged in this case and of showing cause why ULH&P should not be subject to the penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) and KRS 278.992 for this alleged violation.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2001.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

  
Executive Director